

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO.: SC07-1300

Lower Tribunal Case No. 1D06-2016

LAWNWOOD MEDICAL CENTER, INC., d/b/a
LAWNWOOD REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER
AND HEART INSTITUTE, a Florida Corporation,

Appellant,

vs.

RANDALL SEEGER, M.D., as President of the Medical Staff of Lawnwood
Regional Medical Center, Inc., d/b/a Lawnwood Regional Medical Center and
Heart Institute, and Member of the Medical Executive Committee of
Lawnwood Regional Medical Center, Inc., d/b/a Lawnwood Regional Medical
Center and Heart Institute,

Appellee.

AMENDED INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Steven Wisotsky, Esq.
Stephen J. Bronis, Esq.
Zuckerman Spaeder LLP
201 S. Biscayne Blvd., Suite 900
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 358-5000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTRODUCTION..... 1

THE RECORD ON APPEAL 2

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS..... 3

 A. The Nature of the Case..... 3

 B. Statement of the Facts..... 3

 C. Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below..... 12

 D. Standard of Review 14

II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 14

III. ARGUMENT..... 18

 I. THE HGL IS A VALID PUBLIC HEALTH MEASURE,
 NOT A PROHIBITED PRIVILEGE FOR A PRIVATE
 CORPORATION 18

 II. THE HGL DOES NOT IMPAIR THE OBLIGATION OF
 CONTRACT..... 27

 A. The HGL Does Not Substantially Impair The Contract At
 Issue..... 28

 B. The Legislature Had A Significant And Legitimate
 Purpose In Enacting The HGL..... 35

 C. The HGL Ceased To Have Any Retroactive Effect On
 The Contractual Relationship Between The Hospital And
 The Medical Staff As A Result Of Mandatory Contract
 Renewals 39

III. THE HGL DOES NOT VIOLATE ART. III, § 6 OF THE
FLORIDA CONSTITUTION BECAUSE IT DOES NOT
REVISE OR AMEND ANY STATUTE..... 40

IV. THE HGL DOES NOT DENY EQUAL PROTECTION OF
THE LAWS 43

V. IF A SECTION OR CLAUSE OF THE HGL BE DEEMED
INVALID, THE REMAINDER IS SEVERABLE 48

VI. CONCLUSION..... 49

VII. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 50

VIII. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> 574 So. 2d 1142 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991).....	39
<i>Agency for Health Care Admin. v. Hameroff</i> 816 So. 2d 1145 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002).....	20
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> 438 U.S. 234 (1978)	17, 30, 33
<i>Am. Republic Ins. Co. v. Superintendent of Ins.</i> 647 A.2d 1195 (Me. 1994)	38
<i>Auto Owners Ins. Co. v. Hillsborough County Aviation Auth.</i> 153 So. 2d 722 (Fla. 1963).....	41
<i>Bayfront Med. Ctr., Inc. v. State, Agency for Healthcare Admin.</i> 741 So. 2d 1226 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	45
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Michigan v. Milliken</i> 367 N.W. 2d 1 (Mich. 1985)	35
<i>Citizens' Ins. Co. v. Barnes</i> 124 So. 722 (Fla. 1929).....	31
<i>City of St. Petersburg v. Briley, Wild & Assocs., Inc.</i> 239 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1970).....	25
<i>City of St. Petersburg v. English</i> 45 So. 2d 483 (Fla. 1907)	42
<i>Concerned Residents of Gloucester County v. Bd. of Supervisors of Gloucester County</i> 449 S.E. 2d 787 (Va. 1994)	24

<i>Cramp v. Bd. of Pub. Instruction of Orange County</i> 137 So. 2d 828 (Fla. 1962)	48
<i>Cruger v. Love</i> 599 So. 2d 111 (Fla. 1992).....	20
<i>Dade County Med. Ass’n v. Hlis</i> 372 So. 2d 117 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)	37
<i>Dep’t of Legal Affairs v. Sanford-Orlando Kennel Club, Inc.</i> 434 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 1983)	22
<i>Dewberry v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> 363 So. 2d 1077 (Fla. 1978)	29
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. City of Gainesville</i> 918 So. 2d 250 (Fla. 2005).....	14
<i>Fla. Dep’t of State, Div. of Elections v. Martin</i> 916 So. 2d 763 (Fla. 2005).....	43
<i>Grant v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> 638 So. 2d 936 (Fla. 1994).....	31
<i>Greenberg v. Mount Sinai Med. Ctr. of Greater Miami, Inc.</i> 629 So. 2d 252 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993)	27
<i>H.B. Holding Co. v. Girtman</i> 96 So. 2d 781 (Fla. 1957).....	33
<i>Harris v. Martin Regency, Ltd.</i> 576 So. 2d 1294 (Fla. 1991)	28
<i>Holly v. Auld</i> 450 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1984).....	20
<i>Home Bldg. & Loan Ass’n v. Blaisdell</i> 290 U.S. 398 (1934)	30

<i>Hopkins v. Viscayans</i> 582 So. 2d 689 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)	34
<i>In re Estate of Caldwell</i> 247 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1971).....	14
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor Request of June 29, 1979</i> 374 So. 2d 959 (Fla. 1979)	25, 26
<i>Joyner v. Ctr. Motor Co.</i> 66 S.E.2d 469 (Va. 1951).....	23
<i>Lakeland Reg'l Med. Ctr., Inc. v. State, Agency for Health Care Admin.</i> 917 So. 2d 1024 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006).....	20, 21
<i>Lawler v. Eugene Wuesthoff Mem'l Hosp. Ass'n.</i> 497 So. 2d 1261 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986)	27
<i>Lawnwood Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Seeger</i> 959 So. 2d 1222 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lee County v. Brown</i> 929 So. 2d 1202 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006)	28, 29
<i>Linton v. Comm'r of Health & Env't</i> 65 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 1995)	34, 35
<i>Marchesano v. Nationwide Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> 506 So. 2d 410 (Fla. 1987).....	40
<i>Metro. Prop. & Liab. Ins. Co. v. Gray</i> 446 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	39
<i>Naples Cmty. Hosp., Inc. v. Hussey</i> 918 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006)	27
<i>Newman v. Carson</i> 280 So. 2d 426 (Fla. 1973)	46, 47

<i>N. Ridge Gen. Hosp., Inc. v. City of Oakland Park</i> 374 So. 2d 461 (Fla. 1979).....	44
<i>Parkway Gen. Hosp. Inc. v. Allinson</i> 453 So. 2d 123 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)	37
<i>Pomponio v. Claridge of Pompano Condo., Inc.</i> 378 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	20, 38
<i>Sch. Bd. of Escambia County v. State</i> 353 So. 2d 834 (Fla. 1977).....	21, 47
<i>State ex.rel. Women’s Ben. Ass’n v. Port of Palm Beach Dist.</i> 164 So. 851 (1935)	29
<i>United States v. Minarcik</i> Case No. 02-14013-CR-Middlebrooks (S.D. Fla. Jan. 31, 2003).....	15
<i>United States v. Walker</i> Case No. 02-14047-CR-Roettger (S.D. Fla. June 17, 2003)	15
<i>U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co. v. Dep’t of Ins.</i> 453 So. 2d 1355 (Fla. 1984)	17, 18, 33, 36
<i>Walker v. Lawnwood Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> No. 99-159CA03 (Fla. 19th Cir. Ct. Feb. 15, 1999).....	6, 7
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical Co.</i> 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	47
<i>World Trade Ctr. Taxing Dist. v. All Taxpayers, Prop. Owners and Citizens of World Trade Ctr. Taxing Dist. and Nonresidents Owning Prop. or Subject to Taxation Therein</i> 894 So. 2d 1185 (La. Ct. App. 2005).....	23

<i>Zapo v. Gilreath</i> 779 So. 2d 651 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001).....	44
--	----

State Constitutional Provisions

Art. I, § 10, Fla. Const.....	2, 13, 27
Art. III, § 6, Fla. Const.	13, 18, 40, 42
Art. III, § 11(a)(12), Fla. Const.....	<i>passim</i>
Art. V, § 3(b)(1), Fla. Const.	2, 3
Art. X, § 12(g), Fla. Const.....	46

Florida Statutes

§ 395.003(8), Fla. Stat. (2005)	32
§ 395.0191, Fla. Stat. (2005)	10, 12
§ 395.0191(5), Fla. Stat. (2005).....	32
§ 395.0193, Fla. Stat. (2005)	<i>passim</i>
§ 395.0193(1), Fla. Stat. (2005).....	36
§ 395.0193(2), Fla. Stat. (2005).....	5, 31
§ 395.0193(2)(a), Fla. Stat. (2005).....	45
§ 395.0193(2)(c), Fla. Stat. (2005).....	45
§ 395.0193(2)(g), Fla. Stat. (2005).....	37
§ 395.0193(3), Fla. Stat. (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 395.0193(6), Fla. Stat. (2005).....	32

§ 395.0197, Fla. Stat. (2005)	12
§ 395.1065(2)(a), Fla. Stat. (2005).....	32
§ 766.110(1), Fla. Stat. (2005).....	5, 31
§ 766.110(1)(c), Fla. Stat. (2005).....	5, 31

Florida Bills

Fla. H.B. 1447 (2003)	1
Fla. H.B. 1447, § 1 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
Fla. H.B. 1447, § 3 (2003).....	10, 48
Fla. H.B. 1447, § 4 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
Fla. H.B. 1447, § 5 (2003).....	10, 11, 27, 48
Fla. H.B. 1447, § 6 (2003).....	12, 27, 49

State Regulations

Fla. Admin. Code R. 59A-3.271(1).....	34
Fla. Admin. Code R. 59A-3.272(1).....	34
Fla. Admin. Code R. 59A-3.272(4).....	34
Fla. Admin. Code R. 59A-3.272(5).....	19
JCAHO MEDICAL STAFF STANDARD § 4.20	5, 40

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. §§ 299b-21-299b-26 (2007).....	33
--	----

42 U.S.C. §§ 1320c-1320c-12 (2007).....	33
42 U.S.C. §§ 11101-11152 (2007).	33
42 U.S.C. § 11133(a)(1), (3) (West 2007).	37
42 U.S.C. § 11135(a) (West 2007).	37
Pub. L. No. 104-191, 110 Stat. 1936 (1996)	33

Federal Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 482.1 - 482.57 (2007)	4
42 C.F.R. § 488.5 (2007).....	4
42 C.F.R. § 488.8 (2007).....	4
42 C.F.R. § 488.10 (2007).....	4

Other Authorities

Fla. H.R. Comm. on Health Care, H.B. 1447 (2003), Staff Analysis (rev. Apr. 14, 2003).	<i>passim</i>
JOHN E. NOWAK and RONALD D. ROTUNDA, CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (7th ed. 2004)	30
